



BARNSLEY
Metropolitan Borough Council

GRANT OF OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

APPLICATION NO. 2015/0067

To Wilby's
6A Eastgate
Barnsley
S70 2EP

DESCRIPTION Demolition of existing church and erection of 1 no. detached dwelling (outline).
LOCATION Blacker Hill Methodist Church, Wentworth Road, Blacker Hill, Barnsley, S74 0RL

Permission is granted for the proposals which were the subject of the Application and Plans registered by the Council on 05 February 2015 and described above.

The approval is subject on compliance with the following conditions:

1 Application for approval of the matters reserved in Condition No. 2 shall be made to the Local Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission, and the development, hereby permitted, shall be begun before the expiration of two years from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved.
Reason: In order to comply with the provision of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

2 The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced unless and until approval of the following reserved matters has been obtained in writing from the Local Planning Authority:-

- (a) the layout of the proposed development.
- (b) scale of building(s)
- (c) the design and external appearance of the proposed development.
- (d) means of access
- (e) landscaping

Reason: In order to allow the Local Planning Authority to assess the details of the reserved matters with regard to the development plan and other material considerations.

The grant of this consent does not constitute or imply permission, approval or consent by the Local Authority for any other purpose.

Signed

Service Director Economic Regeneration, Development, Environment & Culture

Dated 31 March 2015

- 3 The existing boundary wall fronting Wentworth Road shall be fully retained, except where an access is required through the wall. Full details of any such access shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before work on site is commenced. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with Core Strategy policy CSP 29.
- 4 No development shall take place until:
- (a) Full foul and surface water drainage details, including a scheme to reduce surface water run off by at least 30% and a programme of works for implementation, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority;
- (b) Porosity tests are carried out in accordance with BRE 365, to demonstrate that the subsoil is suitable for soakaways;
- (c) Calculations based on the results of these porosity tests to prove that adequate land area is available for the construction of the soakaways;
- Thereafter no part of the development shall be occupied or brought into use until the approved scheme has been fully implemented. The scheme shall be retained throughout the life of the development.
Reason: To ensure proper drainage of the area in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 40, Pollution Control and Protection.
- 5 The sites vehicular access that accompanies the Reserved Matters should be located close to the southern boundary of the site.
Reason: In the interests of road safety in accordance with policy CSP26.
- 6 Visibility splays, having the dimensions 2.4m x 70m, shall be safeguarded from the junction of Woodhead Drive in a south easterly direction such that there is no obstruction to visibility and forming part of the adopted highway.
Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 26.
- 7 Sightlines, having the dimensions 2.4m x 43m, shall be safeguarded at the drive entrance/exit such that there is no obstruction to visibility at a height exceeding 1m above the nearside channel level of the adjacent highway
Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 26.
- 8 Pedestrian intervisibility splays having the dimensions of 2 m by 2 m shall be safeguarded at the drive entrance/exit such that there is no obstruction to vision at a height exceeding 1m above the nearside channel level of the adjacent highway.
Reason: In the interest of road safety in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 26, New Development and Highway Improvement.
- 9 No development shall take place until full details of the proposed external materials have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the locality and in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 29, Design.

Pursuant to article 31(1)(cc) of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 2010 (as amended), the Local Planning Authority have, where possible, made a pre-application advice service available, complied with our Planning Service Charter for Business and otherwise actively engaged with the applicant in dealing with the application.

- 1 The granting of planning permission does not in any way infer that consent of the landowner is given. Therefore the consent of all relevant landowners is required before proceeding with any development including that of the Council as landowner.

If it should transpire that the applicant does not own any of the land included in this consent then it is the responsibility of the applicant to seek all necessary consents and approvals of the landowner.

NOTES:-

Appeals to the Secretary of State

If you are aggrieved by the decision of the Council to grant permission for the proposed development subject to conditions then you can appeal to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and Regions under Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act. If you want to appeal, then you must do so within six months of the date of this notice, using a form which you can get from The Planning Inspectorate, Room 3/24 Hawk Wing, Temple Quay House, 2 The Square, Temple Quay, Bristol, BS1 6PN.

The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but he will not normally be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in giving notice of appeal. The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to him that the Local Planning Authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development or could not have granted it without the conditions it imposed, having regard to the statutory requirements, to the provisions of the development order and to any directions giving under the order. In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the Local Planning Authority based its decision on a direction given by him.

Purchase Notices

If either the Local Planning Authority or the Secretary of State for the Environment, Transport and Regions refuses permission to develop land or grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the Council in whose area the land is situated. This notice will require the Council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with the provisions of part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

Compensation

In certain circumstances compensation may be claimed from the Local Planning Authority if permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State on appeal or on reference to the application to him. These circumstances are set out in Sections 114 and related provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.